EMIIIII
Articulating

Outdoor Mount

300000000000

e R OO0 e

J

POO0O0000000Y
1 T
\ \ \

S SSeROTD00000000

——  200x100/200x200 -
POMAG401 [RO-)2ere B B

400s400/600x400




EN D

A

DE@

FR@

RU@

ES@

PT (B

AR@

JA&

Read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly. If you have any questions regarding any of the instructions or warnings, please contact your
local distributor for assistance.

CAUTION: Use with products heavier than the rated weights indicated may result in instability causing possible injury.

» Mounts must be attached as specified in assembly instructions. Improper installation may result in damage or serious personal injury.

« Safety gear and proper tools must be used. This product should only be installed by professionals.

* This product is designed to be installed on wood stud walls, solid concrete walls or brick walls.

» Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined weight of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.

» Use the mounting screws provided and DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN mounting screws

« This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. Keep these items away from children.

* This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could lead to product failure and personal injury.

IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to installation. If any parts are missing or faulty, telephone your local
distributor for a replacement.

MAINTENANCE: Check that the bracket is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).

Bitte vor Beginn der Montage und Zusammenbau das ganze Handbuch durchlesen. Bitte sich mit dem Handler vor Ort bei Fragen zur Anleitung oder Warnungen in
Verbindung setzen.

VORSICHT: Bei Verwendung mit Produkten, die das zuldssige Gewicht lberschreiten, kdnnen Schaden oder méglicherweise Verletzungen die Folge sein.

« Halterungen sollen entsprechend den Montageanweisungen angebracht werden. Eine unsachgemaRe Montage kann Schaden oder Verletzungen zur Folge haben.
« Sicherheitsausriistung und geeignete Werkzeuge verwenden. Die Montage des Produktes sollte nur von Fachleuten durchgefiihrt werden.

« Dieses Produkt kann auf Wanden mit Fachwerk, massiven Beton- oder Steinwanden montiert werden.

« Die tragenden Oberflachen sollten das gesamte Gewicht von Geraten und allen zusatzlichen Bauteilen sicher aushalten kdnnen.

 Nur die mitgelieferten Einbauschrauben verwenden und die Schrauben NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN.

« Dieses Produkt enthalt Kleinteile, die Erstickungsgefahr beim Verschlucken hervorrufen kdnnen. Diese Teile von Kindern fernhalten.

« Dieses Produkt nur in Innenrdumen verwenden. Verwendung des Produktes im Aulenbereich kann zu Verletzungen und Schaden fiihren.

WICHTIG: Vor der Montage bitte alle erhaltenen Bauteile mit der Bauteileliste abgleichen. Bei beschadigten oder fehlenden Teilen den Handler vor Ort nach Ersatzteilen
fragen.

WARTUNG: Die Halterungsklammer regelmafig auf Sicherheit und Stabilitat priifen (am besten alle drei Monate).

Lisez entierement le guide d'utilisateur avant de commencer l'installation et le montage. S| vous avez des questions concernant les instructions ou les avertissements,

veuillez contacter votre distributeur local pour une assistance.

ATTENTION: L'utilisation de produits plus lourds que les poids nominaux indiqués peut entrainer une instabilité causant des blessures potentielles.

« Les supports doivent étre joints comme spécifié dans les instructions de montage. Une mauvaise installation peut entrainer des dommages ou de graves blessures aux
personnes.

« Un équipement de sécurité et les outils appropriés doivent étre utilisés. Ce produit devrait étre installé uniquement par des professionnels.

« Ce produit est congu pour étre installé sur des murs avec poteaux en bois, des murs en béton massif ou murs en brique.

« Assurez-vous que la surface de soutien supporte en sécurité le poids combiné de I'équipement et de tous les matériaux et composantes associés.

« Utilisez les vis de montage fournies et NE SERREZ PAS TROP les vis de montage

« Ce produit contient de petites pieces qui peuvent causer un étouffement si elles sont avalées. Eloignez ces piéces des enfants.

« Ce produit est prévu uniquement pour une utilisation a I'intérieur. L'utilisation de ce produit a I'extérieur peut entrainer une défaillance du produit ou des blessures aux
personnes.

IMPORTANT: Avant I'installation, assurez-vous que vous avez regu toutes les piéces selon la liste de vérification des composants. Si une piece est manquante ou

endommagée, téléphonez a votre distributeur local pour qu’il la remplace.

MAINTENANCE: A intervalles réguliers (au moins tous les trois mois) vérifiez que le support est d’utilisation sare et fiable

lNeper Hayarnom ycTaHoBKM 1 CBOPKN NPO4MTAIATE PYKOBOACTBO MO yCTaHoBKe. Ecnn y Bac BO3HMKN kakue-nnbo BOMPOCH OTHOCUTENBHO MHCTPYKLMIA Ui NPeaynpeXaeHIi, CBsXUTECH ¢ Bawwmm
nokanbHbIM PacnpoCTpaHUTENEM ANSi NONYYEHUS NOMOLLY.

BHumanue: Vcnonb3oBaHie NpoayKToB, BEC KOTOPbIX MPEBbILLIAET YKa3aHHbIA pacHETHbINA BEC, MOXKET NPUBECTM K HECTABUMBLHOCTI 11 BO3MOXKHBIM MOBPEXAEHUAM.

» Onopb! AOMKHbI BbITh YCTAHOBNEHBI, Kak 3TO NOKA3aHO B MOHTaXHbIX MHCTPYKLUMSX. HenpaBunbHas yCTaHOBKa MOXET NPUBECTY K NONYYEHNIO CEPLESHBIX TPABM.

* Heobxoanmo ncnonb3oBaTb NPeaoXpaHUTENbHOE YCTPONCTBO W CreLnanbHble MHCTPYMEHTbI. [POAYKT AOMKeH yCTaHaBNMBATLCS TONBKO NpodeccroHanamm.

* [poAyKT NpeaHasHa4eH Ans YCTaHOBKN Ha AEPEBSIHHbIE KApKaCHbIE CTEHbI, TBEPAbIE LIEMEHTHbIE CTEHbI UMK KUPMIYHBIE CTEHBI.

* YBeauTecs, 4To Hecyllas NOBEPXHOCTb BbIAEPXKMUT BEC 0BOPYIOBAHISA 1 BCETO YCTAHOBMEHHOM 060PYA0BaHNS 1 KOMNIEKTYHOLLMX.

* Heobxoanmo ncnonb3osaTh ayLne B KOMANEKTe ycTaHoBOYHbIE Wypynbl u HE MEPETATVMBATb ycTaHoBOYHbIE LWypynbl

* [laHHbI NPOAYKT COAEPXKMUT ManeHbkie eTanu, KoTopble MPeCTaBnsioT ONacHoCTb YAyLIEHWUs NPy NpornaTbiBaHui. Takve aetani HeOBXOAUMO XpaHuTb B HEAOCTYNHOM ANt eTei MecTe.

* [laHHbI NPOAYKT NPeAHa3HaueH TOMbKO AN SKCTnyaTaLuy B MoMeLLEeHNsIX. Vcromnb3oBaHWs aHHOTO MPopyKTa Ha YrnLe MOXeT NPUBECTY K NONOMKE MPOAYKTa U MOMYYEHUKO TPaBM.

BAXHO: Mepep ycTaHoBkolt ybeanTech, 4To Bbl nony4nni Bce AeTanit B COOTBETCTBIM CO CMIUCKOM KOMMNEKTYIoLLMX. Ecnn He xBaTaeT kakux-nubo aetanel Unu OHW NOnoMaHhbl, CBSXMUTECH C Balunm
MECTHBIM PacnpoCTpaHuTENnem no BONpocy 3aMeHbl.

TEXHUYECKOE OBCNYXXUBAHWUE: Heobxoaumo perynsipHo npoBepsiTb (kak MUHUMYM, pa3 B TpW MecsiLia), 4Tobbl KpOHLLTENH Bbin 3adhkcMpoBaH, 1 ero 1Cnonb3oBaHue Bbino GesonacHbiM.

Lea todo el manual de instrucciones antes de comenzar |a instalacién y ensamble de la unidad. Si tiene alguna inquietud con respecto a las instrucciones o advertencias, comuniquese con su
distribuidor local.

PRECAUCION: utilizar con productos de mayor peso al indicado en los limites de peso podria ocasionar inestabilidad y posibles heridas personales.

« Los soportes deben acoplarse tal como se indica en las instrucciones de ensamble. Una incorrecta instalacion podria ocasionar dafios y serias heridas personales.

« Utilice las herramientas y equipo de seguridad adecuados. Este producto solo debe ser instalado por profesionales.

« Este producto est4 disefiado para instalaciones en paredes de madera sélida, concreto sélido o bloques.

« Asegurese de que la superficie de fijacion sostenga de manera segura el peso total del equipo y todos sus componentes y hardware.

« Utilice los tornillos de ensamble suministrados y NO aplique demasiada tension a los tornillos.

« Este producto contiene piezas pequerias que representan un riesgo de asfixia. Mantenga estas piezas fuera del alcance de los nifios.

« Este producto est4 disefiado para uso en interiores solamente. Utilizar este producto en exteriores podria ocasionar fallas y heridas personales.

IMPORTANTE: Asegurese de que haya recibido todas las piezas segun la lista de verificacion de componentes para la instalacion. Si falta alguna de las partes, o esta dafiada, comuniquese con su
distribuidor.

MANTENIMIENTO: Compruebe periédicamente que el soporte esté asegurado y listo para usar (al menos cada tres meses).

Leia todo o manual de instrugdes antes de iniciar a instalagdo e montagem. Se vocé tiver alguma duvida sobre quaisquer uma das instrugcdes ou avisos, por favor, entre em contato com o
seu distribuidor local para assisténcia.

ATENGAO: O uso com produtos mais pesados do que os pesos indicados pode resultar em instabilidade, causando possiveis danos.

« Os suportes devem ser anexados como especificado nas instrucdes de montagem. A instalacao incorreta pode causar danos ou sérias lesdes pessoais.

« Equipamentos de seguranca e ferramentas adequadas devem ser utilizadas. Este produto s6 deve ser instalado por profissionais.

« Este produto é projetado para ser instalado em pilares verticais de paredes de madeira, paredes de concreto sélido ou de tijolos.

« Certifique-se que a superficie de suporte suportara com seguranga o peso combinado do equipamento e todas as ferragens e componentes anexados.

« Use os parafusos de montagem fornecidos e NAO APERTE EXCESSIVAMENTE os mesmos.

« Este produto contém pequenas pecas que podem causar asfixia se ingeridas. Mantenha esses itens longe do alcance de criancas.

« Este produto destina-se somente para uso interno. Usa-lo em ambiente externo pode causar falhas no produto e lesées pessoais.

IMPORTANTE: Assegure-se que vocé recebeu todas as pegas, de acordo com a lista de componentes, antes da instalag@o. Se alguma pega estiver faltando ou ¢ defeituosa, contate o seu
distribuidor local para substituig&o.

MANUTENGAO: Certifique-se que o suporte seja seguro e protegido para o uso em intervalos regulares (pelo menos a cada trés meses).

sacluall allal @bl ol g 5 salls Juai¥l ela 1 el dadl) o clali Y1 g (sf ol @l bl (5 @bl aa 5 ol 13 aandll s oSl B eadl 0 JelSIL clali Y1 dada sel 8 el )
AaY (el aie aahy 38 DR Egan ) L) SL B 155V (e ST ol sl b latie me el 138 pladiul g 3 1 et

5ol Tpemd s (el S Gl i ) s e IS Jalall S 5 0 5 aantl) L)) b nse gt LS alsal) gy Gy

(O e Al A3 jaa Ja el 138 (S 5 ny Auliall < 53 5 Al Cilana aladiul iy e

Al gl b ddall Bl Al Ge ) sl dulia By e e s 0o e Sl il 138 el 5l

Lo daalall U Al 5 5561 ()5 e 5 5dke lanall )35l S Jastans pelall mlandl o e S o

Leas ) AlSa) 8 da i Y 5 A8 el Al slall (€ ) jaeliss pasid

Ay pealiall o3 Jadal |, BLEAYL AlaY) ) Lol (535 85 pina jualic o il 138 (g 5iny o

Apads Alal gan gl allaes ) 5l g A inall 13 ladil 535 8 Ja ) jid) 2SSl Gaadie ikl 13s

Ll i e Janll bl aall g 5 pally Lisls Jlai¥) ela i a5l 33 gite U sSa (ol @llin an 5 CilS 1) 5 8 ead) U8 el pe 48 e U oSl Al Lo (5 i3 31 i oSl e of (00 SUz0
(D56 B35 S Y o) Aaditia @l 58 e 4alatin el 5 oS bl of Biasiddbual)

?%Ef.‘ﬁﬁﬁ?%&é&)éﬁml\ TARNTOEREGHAEZ T —HiKlEE WV B RE R I dE S ICHLTSRREERANTEVELS BEXVOMBORBEL TERVEHhE
TEL,

R EMARESVEVCRROERII AREGCREICGVEEES I SRIITBNDBIET,

« XUV MNSFHIOEREREAE DIERICHE O TR I TLREV RBEIERG I IC K BEPERGHREEES [ SRITBNHBVET,
c REREBEHIOEYGEEZ CHAEEL, FERIEEPIDMBZB I 2ADREBZITOCILEL,

c AERIS ABRZY RE NIV — ME T elE L VAEICRE T L OICREFATNTVET,

c EHEONRBEIOCINTONBO/N— R VI 7 DREBL AV R—R Y MR LICEADESICLTLEE W,

CREENERINSIT RV EERL X IERL TS TERVLIITLTIEEL,

« FERICIFRFHAARSER T BERIEDH MY EBIHASENTNE T/ NELEBFROFOBOEVIFICRELTEEL,
cFERIEENEROHZBNELTVWET. ARRE RN THEAT S BROREEPEREELZEBNHHIET,

BE: RBICKIU>TEREROFIVIIAMIRWETORGHBFTICHEHTHERIEEL,

AR Y SBWNER P RBRDIZEIE. DI H T, BETVOHBDRIBEE THBEFE CTEEEL,

RFEE: 757 MNIRLERT B BHNIC (DEEDL 3nABIOFTvILTIREL,




PACKAGE CONTENTS

Arm Assembly/Wall Plate Front Support TV Bracket
K x1 X1 X2

HARDWARE CONTENTS (shown actual size)

;
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=

M4 x 12 M6 x 15 M8 x 15 2
Screw Screw Screw =
Qty. 4 Qty. 4 Qty. 4

M4 x 30 M6 x 30
Screw Screw
Qty. 4 Qty. 4

6 mm 5 mm 10 mm 8 mm
Steel Spacer Spacer Steel
washer Qty. 4 Qty. 4 washer
Qty. 4 Qty. 8

8 mm Lag bolt
Qty. 5




Step 1 Secure the TV Brackets to the TV

Select TV Bolts

Select the bolt size that matches your TV

Bolt length: Verify adequate thread engagement with bolts or bolts/spacers combination.
We recommend thread engagement by at least 5 turns.

—Too short will not hold the TV.

—Too long will damage the TV.

Correct

©

PLEASE NOTE: When using the spacers it is important to note that they can be
used in multi-layers (meaning stacked).

A\ CAUTION: Ensure the TV brackets
[04] are EQUALLY CENTERED on your
TV and securely fastened in place.

A\ PLEASE NOTE: The bolt hole
locations on your TV may vary in
accordance of the manufacturer’s
design of the TV. We are only illustrat—
ing possible locations of the bolt holes.




STEP 1.1 CONNECT VERTICAL RAILS TO TV

o © (3]
M4 x 12 M6 x 15 M8 x 15

Screw Screw Screw
Qty. 4 Qty. 4 Qty. 4

M4 x 30 M6 x 30 M8 x 30
Screw Screw Screw
Qty. 4 Qty. 4 Qty. 4

M8 x 50

Screw

Steel Spacer Spacer
washer Qty. 4 Qty. 4

Qty. 4




If screws are too long, additional 5 mm spacers (9),
10 mm spacers (10), and steel washers (11) may be
needed.

Hardware Used

9 5 mm Spacer

x 4
@ 10 mm Spacer X 4
m Steel washer X 8

b

Secure the front support assembly to arm assembly / wall plate.

Make sure the big button
in the front support [02]

hangs on the assembly /
wall plate.

Remove the pre-assembled bolts [S1]

Tighten 2 screws [S1]




STEP 2.1 WOOD STUD INSTALLATION

Use a stud finder (not included) to locate wood i
studs. Mark the edge and center locations. \ '

8 mm Lag bolt  Steel

Qty. 4 washer
Qty. 4




STEP 2.2 SOLID CONCRETE INSTALLATION

Level Solid Concrete Drill Pilot Hole

8 mm
Steel
washer
Qty. 5

8 mm Lag bolt
Qty. 5

Anchor
Qty. 5




STEP 3 HANG TV ONTO THE FRONT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

2 ® B FAVY! You may need
assistance with this step.

Remove the preassembled
bolts [S2] and save to
use, then raise the safety
locks.

Press the safety locks

down.
Then fasten the bolts [S2].




STEP 4.1 ADJUSTMENT

Tilt Adjustment

1. Slightly loosen the top two nuts [T] with the wrench.
2. Adjust the TV to your desired position.
3. Re-tighten the nuts [T] to secure your TV in position.

Wrench
Qty. 1
\—
©
'~
50

SR W—Y o)

¢
/—,

Br——7r—

[d®




STEP 4.2 ADJUSTMENT

Phillips Screwdriver
(Not Included)

Q

@
N

e

c
o
2
(%3]
o)
o
£
>
T
o
—
-]
9]
Q
%]
o)
8
L |
=
)
e
[2]
=
o
o)
o)
e
+
C
9]
3
2]
@
w
™

1. Slightly loosen the two bolts [S1].

Level Adjustment
2. Level your TV.






